

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 9203

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone, Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: [mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net](mailto:mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net)  
[www.mtw.nhs.uk](http://www.mtw.nhs.uk)

27 June 2024

## **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Car parking.

*You asked: All questions are shown as received by the Trust.*

*1) How much money the trust made from car parking charges in 2022/23 (i.e. the year ending March 2023) and in 2023/24 (i.e. the year ending March 2024).*

*For both years, could you please give:*

- a) the overall total*
  - b) if possible, separate figures for staff and visitor/patient parking*
- 2) How much money was made from car parking fines in 2022/23 and 2023/24.*

*For both years, could you please give:*

- a) the overall total*
  - b) if possible, separate figures for staff and visitor/patient parking*
- 3a) Did you increase the cost of parking in your car parks from 2022/23 to 2023/24?*
- b) If yes, please provide a breakdown of the increase(s)*
- 4) Did you charge for disabled parking in 2023/24?*
- 5a) Were any of your car parks managed by a private firm in 2023/24?*
- b) If yes, what proportion of revenue from parking income did the firm take?*
  - c) What proportion of revenue from parking fines did the firm take?*

Trust response:

- 1.a. £2 million.
- 1.b. We cannot split this into Staff and public figures.
- 2. Please note: Any income that is generated from car parking charges and fines is reinvested in the Trust and its NHS services.

2.a £471,801k this is for 2022/2023/2024

2.b We cannot split this into Staff and public figures.

3.a. Prices were increased in 2023 only

3.b

New Fees from December 2023	
Parking Time	Ticket Fee
Up to 30 minutes	Free
30 mins - 1 hour	£2.50
1 - 2 hours	£3.00
2 - 3 hours	£4.00
3 - 4 hours	£5.00
4- 5 hours	£6.00
5 - 6 hours	£7.00
6 - 7 hours	£8.00
7 - 10 hours	£10.00
10 - 16 hours	£12.00
16 - 24 hours	£15.00

Old Fees	
Parking Time	Ticket Fee
Up to 30 minutes	£0.00
Up to 2 hours	£2.00
2 – 4 hours	£4.00
4 – 6 hours	£6.00
6 – 8 hours	£8.00
8 – 24 hours	£10.00

4. No

5.a. Yes

5.b. £0

5.c. £0